Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2019 157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(b) Development Rights (Continued)

Note:

On 22 May 2018, the People’s Government of Tibet Autonomous Region (“Tibet Government”) published the Tibet Notice 1 with an aim to

adjust the electricity price of hydropower plants in Tibet in which FIT of the Group’s hydropower projects will reduce from RMB0.44/kWh to

RMB0.35/kWh. According to the Tibet Notice 1, such policy is on temporary trial from 1 May 2018 to 31 December 2020 and will be revisited

upon 31 December 2020.

On 30 June 2019, Tibet Government published the Tibet Notice 2 to further reduce the electricity price of the FIT of hydropower in Tibet of the

Group from RMB0.35/kWh to RMB0.341/kWh. According to the Tibet Notice 2, such policy is also on temporary trial from 1 July 2019 to 31

December 2020 and will be revisited upon 31 December 2020.

* 30MW are beyond the scope and not considered by the valuer in the valuation in both 2019 and 2018.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of
inputs

Unfavourable
change in profit or loss

2019 2018
RMB’million RMB’million

Utilisation/insolation hours –5% (896) (814)
Feed-in-tariff –5% (896) (814)
Discount rate +0.5% (852) (823)
Construction costs per watt +5% (788) (605)

Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2019158

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20 SUBSIDIARIES
The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2019 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have
share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership
interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. The country of incorporation or registration is also their
principal place of business.

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries

Name of entity

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Particular issued